
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Patient and professional user experiences of simple telehealth for 

hypertension, medication reminders and smoking cessation: a 

service evaluation 

AUTHORS Cottrell, Elizabeth; Cox, Tracey; O'Connell, Phil; Chambers, Ruth 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Prof Shahid Ali 
Phoenix Medical Practice, Bradford Yorkshire -UK  
University of Salford, Manchester, UK 
 
I am a Director of Dynamic Health Systems which created and 
designed the VitruCare platform to enable patients to self care, 
based on clinical experience and patient participation. 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for inviting me to review.  
 
Telehealth is an interesting and developing area of research and 
evaluation.  
 
This study is clearly a service evaluation and not new research.  
 
Some observations:  
 
Patient satisfaction has been 'based' on the amount of 'texting' the 
patient performed. Is this really a measure of satisfaction or have 
you measure an element of engagement? This leads me onto the 
second point, which relates to what has actually being measured 
here. I cannot determine if the responses of patients reflect their 
engagement with AIM or the use of Flo, as you have measured 
through the adapted 'Friends and Family Test'. This could represent 
a major problem with interpretation of results and the conclusions 
reached.  
 
The evaluation set out to show patient and professional user 
experiences of simple telehealth and yet your conclusions are: 
'satisfaction with AIM appeared optimal when patients were carefully 
selected for the protocol, professional users were familiar with the 
system and the programme addressed a  
problem or gap in previous service delivery that was identified by 
users'  
 
It appears to me that you have measured patient and professional 
user experiences of the AIM protocols rather than the user 
experiences related to 'Flo' itself although there is some evidence of 
this in Table 6 & 7.  
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It would be good to tease from the evaluation data the indicators 
which pertain to user experience of Flo for both patients and 
professionals and present these in a revised version.   

 

REVIEWER Shelley Hawkins, PhD, FNP-BC, GNP, FAANP 
University of San Diego Hahn School of Nursing & Health Science  
San Diego, CA, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS While I enjoyed reading the manuscript, I found myself overwhelmed 
with the data. It was difficult to sort through the mounds of data and 
recommend that greater clarity be afforded. Regarding the methods 
section, there is not enough detail in order that a similar evaluation 
be conducted.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer 1: ‘Patient satisfaction has been ‘based’ on the amount of ‘texting’ the patient performed. Is 

this really a measure of satisfaction or have you a measure an element of engagement?’  

Our response: While we agree that patient satisfaction is not comprehensively measured by 

engagement, i.e. a patient may be satisfied but not engaged, we feel it is unlikely that a patient would 

be dissatisfied and actively engaged in this optional service. Therefore, we feel that patient 

engagement indicates positive patient satisfaction, although we recognise there are limitations with 

this. We have amended the strengths and limitations section to reflect this.  

 

 

Reviewer 1: ‘What has actually been measured here. I cannot determine if the responses of patients 

reflect their engagement with AIM or the use of Flo, as you have measured through the adapted 

‘Friends and Family Test’...It appears to me that you have measured patient and professional user 

experiences of the AIM protocols rather than the user experiences related to ‘Flo’ itself’...‘It would be 

good to tease from the evaluation data the indicators which pertain to user experience of Flo for both 

patients and professionals and present these in a revised version  

Our response: We would like to thank the reviewer for pointing out this confusion. The primary aim of 

the evaluation was to evaluate AIM in general, of which, the novel and a major part of service delivery 

was through Florence. We recognise the wording of the aims and subsequent sections of the paper 

did not consistently reflect this and have made amendments throughout. Some questions used in the 

evaluation pertained specifically to the Florence system, others were about the AIM project in general. 

We have amended the methods section to be more explicit and have updated our presentation of the 

results where necessary to improve clarity about which elements of the service the patients and 

professionals were asked about in our reporting of the evaluation.  

 

Reviewer 2: ‘It was difficult to sort through the mounds of data and recommend that greater clarity be 

afforded’  

Our response: We have revised the results section to simplify the presentation of data where 

possible. However, we are concerned that by only presenting headline responses, without data 

outlining the number of patients sent and responding to evaluation texts the level of satisfaction may 

be mis-represented i.e. 886/923 (96.0%) responders on AIM01 stated that they would recommend the 

service to their friends and family at the end of the first week, however, 886 patients only represents 

60% of all patients ever registered onto AIM01. The data within the tables was designed to 

demonstrate the responses in context with the overall population on the protocol. We recognise that 
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this may be over-facing for readers so we have given the headline data and placed the tables in 

supplementary data files for reference.  

 

Reviewer 2: ‘Regarding the methods section, there is not enough detail in order that a similar 

evaluation be conducted’  

Our response: We have reviewed this section and have provided further detail where possible. 
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